

No. 13-983

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ANTHONY DOUGLAS ELONIS,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR  
THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION,  
THE PENNSYLVANIA CENTER FOR THE  
FIRST AMENDMENT, CARTOONISTS RIGHTS  
NETWORK INTERNATIONAL, AND CHRIS  
DICKEY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

---

Robert D. Richards  
Pennsylvania Center for  
the First Amendment  
308 James Building  
University Park, PA 16802  
P: 841-863-1900  
Email: rdr2@psu.edu

J. Joshua Wheeler\*  
Clayton N. Hansen  
The Thomas Jefferson  
Center for the Protection  
of Free Expression  
400 Worrell Drive  
Charlottesville, VA 22911  
P: 434-295-4784  
Email: jjw@tjcenter.org

\*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
I. Modern Communicative Norms are Inconsistent with an Objective Intent Approach to True Threat Analysis .....	4
A. Musical Expression.....	5
B. Comedy and Satire .....	7
C. Political Hyperbole .....	9
D. “Trash Talk” .....	12
II. Online Speech is Shaped by Unique Behavioral and Structural Dynamics that are Incompatible with an Objective Intent Approach to True Threat Analysis.....	15

III. Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 875 to Require a Showing of Subjective Intent to Threaten is More Protective of First Amendment Rights and Consistent with Real World Threat Investigations..... 22

**CONCLUSION** ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Americans United For Separation of Church &amp; State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 250 F. 449 (5th Cir. 1918) ..	22
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	6
<i>Doe v. Small</i> , 964 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	7
<i>Goodling v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	12
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda School Dist.</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	6
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	7
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	6

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	10, 23
<i>Pinette v. Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd.</i> , 30 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 1994) <i>aff'd</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	19
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	10
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 44 F.Supp. 592 (D.C.N.D. Ill. 1942).....	22
<i>United States v. Jasick</i> , 252 F. 931 (D.C.E.D. Mich. 1918).....	23
<i>United States v. Stickrath</i> , 242 F. 151 (D.C.S.D. Ohio 1917).....	22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	1, 3, 15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).... .....	6
<i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	18
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... .....	11, 22, 23

## Other Authorities

- U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*
- 414: *Right to Remain Silent*, This American Life, Sept. 10, 2010, <http://www.thisamericanlife.org/radio-archives/episode/414/transcript>..... 9
- Jessica Bennett, *The Emoji Have Won the Battle of Words*, N.Y. Times, July 25, 2014, <http://www.nytimes.com/2014/0727/fashion/emoji-have-won-the-battle-of-words.html>..... 21
- John Berman, *Sarah Palin’s ‘Crosshairs’ Ad Dominates Gabrielle Giffords Debate*, ABC News, Jan. 9, 2011, <http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/sarah-palins-crosshairs-ad-focus-gabrielle-giffords-debate/story?id=12576437> ..... 11
- Bill Bishop, *The Big Sort: Why the Clustering of Like-Minded America Is Tearing Us Apart* (Houghton Mifflin 2008) ..... 4, 5
- Oliver Burkeman, *New York Post in Racism Row Over Chimpanzee Cartoon*, The Guardian, Feb. 18, 2009, <http://www.theguardian.com/world/2009/feb/18/new-york-post-cartoon-race> ..... 12

Heather Chaplin, *The Selective Subculture of 'Fantasy' Gamers*, NPR.org, Jan. 31, 2011, <http://www.npr.org/2011/01/31/133371941/the-selective-subculture-of-fantasy-gamers> ..... 15

GEORGE CARLIN, *CARLIN ON CAMPUS* (Eardrum Records 1984)..... 7, 8

Nigel Collins, *A Little (or a Lot) on the Trashy Side*, ESPN.com, Apr. 17, 2013, [http://espn.go.com/boxing/story/\\_/id/9181554/boxing-distinguished-history-art-trash-talking](http://espn.go.com/boxing/story/_/id/9181554/boxing-distinguished-history-art-trash-talking) .....13, 14

Oliver Ben Conmy, *Trash Talk in a Competitive Setting: Impact on Self-Efficacy, Affect, and Performance 2* (Oct. 30, 2008) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Florida State University)..... 14

Robert A. Fein and Bryan Vossekuil, *Protective Intelligence and Threat Assessment Investigations: A Guide for State and Local Law Enforcement Officials*, 37 (1998)..... 24

Bill Hicks “Loses It” (Chicago, 1989), YouTube, [http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kQt\\_cNEvJI8](http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kQt_cNEvJI8)..... 8

An H. Kuppens & Frank van der Pol, “True” Black Metal: The Construction of Authenticity by Dutch Black Metal Fans, 39 EUR. J. COMM. RES. 151 (2014).  
..... 7



Pierre Kröll, <i>Obama and NRA</i> , The Cagle Post, Dec. 17, 2012, <a href="http://www.cagle.com/2012/12/obama-and-nra/">http://www.cagle.com/2012/12/obama-and-nra/</a> .....	12
Randall C. Manning, <i>Texting Dictionary of Acronyms</i> (2009).....	20
Katla McGlynn, <i>Daniel Tosh Apologizes For Rape Joke Aimed At Female Audience Member At Laugh Factory</i> , Huffington Post, July 10, 2012, <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/07/10/daniel-tosh-rape-joke-laugh-factory_n_1662882.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/07/10/daniel-tosh-rape-joke-laugh-factory_n_1662882.html</a> .....	9
Anthony Mitchell, <i>A Leet Primer</i> , Technews World, Dec. 6, 2005, <a href="http://www.technewsworld.com/story/47607.html">http://www.technewsworld.com/story/47607.html</a> .....	21
Sean O'Neal, <i>Tracy Morgan Under Fire for Homophobic Rant</i> , A.V.Club, June 10, 2011, <a href="http://www.avclub.com/article/updated-tracy-morgan-under-fire-for-homophobic-ran-57385">http://www.avclub.com/article/updated-tracy-morgan-under-fire-for-homophobic-ran-57385</a> .....	8
Eli Pariser, <i>The Filter Bubble: How the New Personalized Web Is Changing What We Read and How We Think</i> (Penguin 2011).....	16
David W. Rainey & Vincent Granito, <i>Normative Rules for Trash Talk Among College Athletes: An Exploratory Study</i> , 33 J. SPORT BEHAVIOR 276 (September 2010).....	13

Richard Sandomir, <i>Tyson and Lewis Meet in the Fight Before the Fight</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 23, 2002, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2002/01/23/sports/boxing-tyson-and-lewis-meet-in-the-fight-before-the-fight.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2002/01/23/sports/boxing-tyson-and-lewis-meet-in-the-fight-before-the-fight.html</a> .....	14
Herbert D. Simons, <i>Race and Penalized Sports Behaviors</i> , 38 INT’L REV. FOR SOC. OF SPORT 5 (March 2003) .....	13
Sam Stein, <i>Sharron Angle Floated ‘2nd Amendment Remedies’ as ‘Cure’ for ‘The Harry Reid Problems’</i> , Huffington Post, June 16, 2010, <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2010/06/16/sharron-angle-floated-2nd_n_614003.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2010/06/16/sharron-angle-floated-2nd_n_614003.html</a> .....	11
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Infotopia: How Many Minds Produce Knowledge</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2006) .....	16
Ken Walters, <i>Despite Efforts to Protect Privacy, Users Increase Amount of Personal Information Available Online, Carnegie Mellon Study Finds</i> , Carnegie Mellon University, Mar. 5, 2013, <a href="http://www.cmu.edu/news/stories/archives/2013/march/march5_facebookprivacystudy.html">http://www.cmu.edu/news/stories/archives/2013/march/march5_facebookprivacystudy.html</a> .....	18
Ralph Wiley, <i>Jive Trash Talkin’</i> , ESPN.com, <a href="http://espn.go.com/page2/s/wiley/010125.html">http://espn.go.com/page2/s/wiley/010125.html</a> ...	12, 13

Jason Zinoman, *Toe-to-Toe at the Edge of the Comedy Club Stage*, N.Y. Times, July 17, 2012 ..... 8

Ethan Zuckerman, *Rewire: Digital Cosmopolitans in the Age of Connection* (W.W. Norton 2013).....5, 16
